results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had the impact of
possible revenue enhancements and expense efficiencies, among other factors, been considered and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or
suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined company would have been had the
companies been combined during this period. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information, the fair values of the First M&F assets acquired and liabilities assumed reflected in the pro forma
condensed combined financial information are subject to adjustment and may vary from the actual fair values assigned that will be recorded
upon completion of the merger.

27

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

Renasant
Corporation

First M&F
Corporation

Redemption of
CDCI Preferred

Stock

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
12/31/2012

(as
reported)

12/31/2012
(as

reported)
12/31/2012
Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 132,420 $ 159,124 $ �  $ �  $ 291,544
Securities 674,077 348,562 (30,000)(a) �  992,639
Mortgage loans held for sale 34,845 21,014 �  384 (b) 56,243
Loans, net of unearned income 2,810,253 975,473 �  (66,679)(c) 3,719,047
Allowance for loan losses (44,347) (17,492) �  17,492 (d) (44,347)

Loans, net 2,765,906 957,981 �  (49,187) 3,674,700
Premises and equipment, net 66,752 37,264 �  �  104,016
Other real estate owned 90,251 25,970 �  (7,791)(e) 108,430
Goodwill 184,859 �  �  74,340 (f) 259,199
Other intangible assets, net 6,066 4,159 �  20,173 (g) 30,398
Other assets 223,440 47,609 �  10,025 (h) 281,074

Total assets $ 4,178,616 $ 1,601,683 $ (30,000) $ 47,944 $ 5,798,243

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Liabilities
Deposits
Noninterest-bearing $ 568,214 $ 276,295 $ �  $ �  $ 844,509
Interest-bearing 2,893,007 1,126,380 �  4,332 (i) 4,023,719

Total deposits 3,461,221 1,402,675 �  4,332 4,868,228
Borrowings 164,706 70,655 �  (13,211)(j) 222,150
Other liabilities 54,481 9,910 �  4,638 (k) 69,029

Total liabilities 3,680,408 1,483,240 �  (4,241) 5,159,407
Shareholders� equity
Preferred stock �  18,865 (18,865)(a) �  �
Common stock 133,579 46,154 �  (15,300)(l) 164,433
Surplus 218,128 32,713 (11,135)(a) 88,196 (m) 327,902
Retained earnings 180,628 19,180 �  (19,180)(m) 180,628
Treasury stock, at cost (25,626) �  �  �  (25,626)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of
taxes (8,501) 1,531 �  (1,531)(m) (8,501)

Total shareholders� equity 498,208 118,443 (30,000) 52,185 638,836

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 4,178,616 $ 1,601,683 $ (30,000) $ 47,944 $ 5,798,243

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 53

28

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

(In thousands, except share data)

Renasant
Corporation

First M&F
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

12/31/2012
(as reported)

12/31/2012
(as

reported)
12/31/2012
Combined

Interest income
Loans $ 137,800 $ 55,772 $ 2,400 (c) $ 195,972
Securities 21,314 7,004 (1,920)(a)(n) 26,398
Other 199 146 �  345

Total interest income 159,313 62,922 481 222,716
Interest expense
Deposits 19,030 8,627 (1,444)(i) 26,213
Borrowings 6,945 2,902 (107)(j) 9,740

Total interest expense 25,975 11,529 (1,551) 35,953

Net interest income 133,338 51,393 2,031 186,762
Provision for loan losses 18,125 8,520 �  (d) 26,645

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 115,213 42,873 2,031 160,117
Noninterest income (1)
Income from deposit activities 28,830 10,180 �  39,010
Income from mortgage banking activities 19,109 5,304 �  24,413
Insurance commissions 3,630 3,486 �  7,116
Wealth Management revenue 6,926 587 �  7,513
Gains on sales of securities, net of other than temporary
impairment 1,894 528 �  2,422
BOLI income 3,370 696 �  4,066
Other 4,952 2,017 �  6,969

Total noninterest income 68,711 22,798 �  91,509
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 81,002 26,887 �  107,889
Data processing 8,724 1,428 �  10,152
Net occupancy and equipment 14,597 5,280 �  19,877
Other real estate owned 13,596 5,186 �  18,782
Advertising and public relations 4,835 1,071 �  5,906
Intangible amortization 1,381 427 3,997 (g) 5,805
Other 26,324 15,999 �  42,323

Total noninterest expense 150,459 56,278 3,997 210,734

Income before income taxes 33,465 9,393 (1,966) 40,892
Income taxes 6,828 2,408 (747)(o) 8,489

Net income 26,637 6,985 (1,219) 32,403
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock �  1,901 (1,901)(a) �

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 55

Net income applicable to common stock $ 26,637 $ 5,084 $ 682 $ 32,403

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.06 $ 1.04

Diluted $ 1.06 $ 1.03

Dividends per common share $ 0.68 $ 0.68

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic 25,108,652 9,181,012 (3,010,156)(p) 31,279,508
Diluted 25,174,992 9,182,034 (3,011,178)(p) 31,345,848

(1) Certain historical amounts for Renasant and First M&F have been reclassified to ensure consistency and compatibility of pro forma
amounts. The reclassifications had no impact on total noninterest income or net income applicable to common stock.

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

29

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

Note 1 � Pro Forma Adjustments

(In thousands, except share data)

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. All adjustments